Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Baker/Watts
Assigned: 1/12/2010 Committee: 1/28/2010 Author: D. Evans

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 09-10

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #21-09 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010 - Mod. 4;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:
SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#21-09 Authorizing the Comprehensive Budget for Fiscal Year 2010 — Mod. 4”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2010” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $45.480,911 for a total budget
authority of $593,207,800. The following items are identified as estimated General Fund sources
in excess of appropriated uses to wit:

Previous Estimated Estimated Adjusted
Balance Sources <Uses> Balance
A. General Fund $0 $2,326 <$2,626> $0
B. Motor Fuels Tax $0 $0 <$0> $0

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #21-09 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This amendment changes the total amount of the comprehensive budget
authorization by an increase of $45.480.911 to wit:

A. An increase in the General Fund budget authority of $2,326 related to prior year royalty
income to be transferred to the Cherokee Nation Education Corporation.

B. A net increase in the Motor Vehicle Tax Fund budget authority of $3,302.485 pursuant to
revenue apportionments outlined in LA#01-01 and subsequent amendments.

Page 1 of 3




C. Anincrease in the Housing Proceeds Fund budget authority of $1,387.388 provided to the
Proceeds of Sale account through prior year carryover and other income received to date.

D. An increase in the Department of Transportation Fund budget authority of $3,027,641
related to additional funding received pursuant to the 2010 IRR Program’s funding
agreement.

E. A decrease in the DOI Self Governance Fund budget authority of <$170,091> related to a
prior year carryover adjustment on the Housing Improvement Program.

F. Anincrease in the IHS Self Governance - Health Fund budget authority of $15,044,770 of
prior year carryover funds. The use of these funds are related to the Health Information
Systems, Muskogee Clinic maintenance, general equipment replacement as well as the
construction and equipment costs of the Salina Dental Clinic.

G. A decrease in the IHS Self Governance — Environmental Health (TEH) Fund budget
authority of <$6,698,937> related to adjusting the budget to the actual economic stimulus
award level for Water and Sewer Program.

H. A decrease in the NAHASDA Fund budget authority of <$449,208> primarily related to the
economic stimulus funding carryover on the Housing Rehabilitation budget as well as minor
adjustments to carryover estimates on Modernization and Land Acquisition budgets from
prior year Indian Housing Plans.

I Anincrease in the Special Revenue - Other Fund budget authority of $34.537 of prior year
carryover funds on the JOM Conference budget.

J.  Anincrease in the Capital Projects Fund budget authority of $30,000,000 related to an IHS
joint venture for a new health care clinic in Vinita.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

Page 2 of 3



SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Passed by the Cherokee Council on the 16™ day of February, 2010

Meredith Frailey, Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:

D@*«-\/.((am._;v_

Don Garvin, §ecretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this day of , 2010

(UNSIGMED)
Chadwick Smith, Principal Chief
Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

(UNSIGNED)
Melanie Knight, Secretary of State
Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Bill John Baker Yea Chris Soap Yea
Tina Glory Jordan Yea Meredith A. Frailey Yea
Joe Crittenden Yea Cara Cowan Watts Nay
Jodie Fishinghawk Yea Buel Anglen Yea
David W. Thomton, Sr. Yea Bradley Cobb Yea
Janelle Lattimore Fullbright Yea Chuck Hoskin, Jr. Yea
Don Garvin Yea Julia Coates Yea
Harley Buzzard Yea Jack Baker Yea
Curtis Snell Yea

Page 3 of 3



Memorandum

To: Cherokee Nation Tribal Council Members

From: Meredith Frailey, Speaker of the Council

Date: February 23, 2010

Re: LA-09-10 “An Act Amending Legislative Act #21-09 Authorizing the
Comprehensive Budget for Fiscal Year 2010 — Mod 4: and Declaring

an Emergency”

In accordance with Article VI Section 10 of the Cherokee Nation Constitution,
this Act having been returned, unsigned, becomes law after the fifth (5™ day of
which it was presented to the Principal Chief (Sundays and holidays excepted).
Therefore, this Act is valid and enforceable.

T

Meredith Frailey, Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation

TRIBAL COUNCIL OFFICE



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Doug Evans,C.P.A.,
Executive Director, Financial Oversight

To: Jack D. Baker, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Cara Cowan Watts, Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Doug Evans

CcC: Executive & Finance Committee
Date: 1/14/2010
Re: Review of Budget Modification - 4

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. JANUARY - GRANTS RECEIVED (REPORTING ONLY):

Funding Source Program Amount
Dept. of Transportation ES FHWA Roads Construction- Technical Amendment $8,383,230
DHHS - General 1 New Children Grant and 1 New Elderly Grant $222,450
HUD ES NAHBG Redbird/Fairfield Waterline $11,590
EPA 2 New awards and 4 Carryover adjustments $260,631
Dept. of Labor 1 New ES TLJC Award $51,800
Federal Other Technical Amendment (DOT-above) and ¢/o adjustments <$4.724 102>
TOTAL JANUARY GRANTS RECEIVED $4,205,599

B. MOD -4 (23 budgets) Net Increase in budget authority - $45,480,911:
General Fund: (Increase - $2,326)

(1): General Fund Operations: Requesting an increase of $2,326 budget authority to make a transfer of the same
amount to the CNEC. The source of funds identified is prior year royalties generated from a specific book authored
by Robert Conley.

Vehicle Tax Fund: (Net Increase - $3,302,485)

(tems 2 thru 8). These budget modifications are pursuant to revenue apportionments outlined in LA 01-01 and
subsequent amendments. The budgets that transfer the remaining balance of discretionary funds to the General
Fund were not included in this mod package. The amount that will be available for appropriation is approximately
$356,000. Following is a summary of the budget impacts of the apportionments of the FY2009 MVT Revenues:




Purpose Revised Budget Original Budget Incr/<Decr> FY09 Apportionment
$2,564,880 $0 $2,564,880 $2,564,880

(2) Public Schools

(3) Sequoyah High School $212,930 $109,688 $103,242 $100,588

(4) Head Start $110,925 $102,752 $8,173 $83,738

(5) Immersion $26,452 $8,683 $17,769 $12,509

(6) Roads-Construction $2,538,510 $1,979,337 $559,173 $1,308,180

(7) Roads-Admin $487,287 $356,602 $130,685 $145,353

(8) Local Law Enforcement $261,348 $342,785 <$81,437> $243,819
Budget Modification amount $3,302,485

Housing Proceeds Fund: (Increase - $1,387.,388)

(9): Proceeds of Sale: Requesting an increase in spending authority of $1,387,388 related to prior year carryover
in the amount of $997,388 and an increase in other income (insurance payments) of $390,000.

Department of Transportation: (Increase - $3,027,641)

(10): FHWA Roads: Requesting an increase of $3,027,641 related to the 2010 Funding Agreement for the IRR
Program.

DOI Self Governance: (Decrease - <$170,091>

(11):  Housing Improvement Program: Requesting a decrease of <$170,091> to adjust the prior year carryover
estimate to the actual level of prior year available funds.

IHS Self Governance - Health: (Increase - $1 5,044.770)

(12): Health — MIS: Requesting an increase of $2,349,422 of prior year carryover. The increase is budgeted to be
used for Contract Services (add’| $1mm), Supplies (add'l $360k) and Capital Expenditures (add'l $935k). No other
documentation was provided to explain or justify these significant increases.

(13): Hastings Facilities Improvements: Requesting to bring forward $4,000,000 of prior year carryover, entirely
budgeted on a building maintenance line item. No additional documentation or justification was provided.

(14): Health Equipment Replacement: Requesting to bring forward an additional $6,145,348 of funding for a total
carryover budget of $10,000,000. Again, no documentation or justification of for this $10mm was provided.

(15). Salina Dental Const/Equip: Requesting authority to increase carryover funding from $450,000 to
$3,000,000 for capital expenditures and building improvements for the new Dental Clinic at Salina.

IHS Self Governance — T.E.H.: (Decrease - <6,698,937>)

(16). ES Water & Sewer Projects: Decreasing the budget down to the actual level of funding by the Economic
Stimulus Act. This budget is reduced from $10,000,000 down to $3,301,063.

NAHASDA Fund: (Decrease - <449,208>)

(Items 17 thru 21): Are all decreases related to adjusting the following budgets down to their actual carryover
amounts from prior years:

(17) '06 IHP Land Acquisition <$46,294>
(18) '08 IHP Modernization <$32,710>
(19) 08 IHP Modemization-Road Impr. <$64,051>
(20) ES Housing Rehabilitation <$301,932>
(21) ES Monitoring TERO <$4,221>

® Page -2 -



Special Revenue - Other Fund: (Increase - $34,537)

(22): JOM Conference Special Registration: Requesting this increase in spending authority based on actual
carryover level from the prior year.

Capital Projects Fund: (Increase - $30,000.000)

(23): Vinita Clinic Construction: Administration is requesting spending authority of $30mm pursuant to the recently
awarded joint venture clinic in Vinita. This budget includes expenditures for architectural & engineering costs; as
well as capital equipment purchases and the construction costs of the facility itself. This budget is funded by
“Proceeds from Long Term Debt’; therefore, will not be available for expenditure until the long term financing
instrument is approved by the Nation and in place.

C. LAW ENFORCEMENT & CEMETERIES FUNDS:

The attached lists of projects have been approved, or are being requested to be approved in this
Executive/Finance Committee. These projects have already been appropriated; therefore, there is no need to
appropriate the funds again. This list is for informational purposes and is included within this mod package review
for inclusion purposes.

Summary:

After reviewing the submission of Mod-4 by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these requests,
nor do | have any concerns related to their respective carryover estimates; however, | would recommend obtaining
additional documentation related to items 12 thru 15’s use of funds.

If | can provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

Attachment

® Page-3-



CHEROKEE NATION
FY 2010 REPORTING
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Amend. Amend.
Ref# Changeto  Expenses Total Net

Funding Source by FS|Program/Purpose FY 2010 Pri Sources Change Change
19-Department of Transportatior 13191000 - ES FHWA Roads Construction New 8,383,230 8,383,230 $
19-Department of Transportation Total $ 8383230 $ 8,383,230 $
40-DHHS-General 213407100 - We Care Deeply For The Children |New 200,000 200,000 $
313407200 - ES Elderly Nutrition New 22,450 22,450 $
40-DHHS-General Total $ 222,450 $ 222,450 $
55-HUD ] 413551910 - ES NAHBG Redb/Fairf Waterline  |October Reg 11,580 11,5900 $
§5-HUD Total $ 11,590 § 11,590 $
62-EPA 5/3612035 - Lead Testing Program I LA 21-09 128,292 128,292 $
6{3622160 - GAP (General Assistance) LA 21-09 51,953 51,953 §
713622175 - GAP Training LA 21-09 (5,695) (5,695) $
813622241 - Warner Lift Station LA 21-09 14,058 14,058 $
913622250 - Household Hazardous Waste ManadLA 21-09 7,021 7,021 $
103622410 - Mercury Monitoring Contract [New 65,002 65,002 §
62-EPA Total $ 260,631 $ 260,631 $
70-US Department of Labor [ 11]3701700 - ES TLJC {New 51,800 51,800 $
70-US Department of Labor Total $ 51,800 $ 51,800 $
75-Federal Other 12|3751010 - SHS Learn & Serve Project October Ref 679,830 679,830 $
13]3753500 - ES FHWA Roads Construction October Re ~ (5,241,898) (5,241,898) %
143753600 - ES DOE Refueling Station #2 October Reg (583,243) (583,243) $
15/3753603 - ES DOE Refueling Station #1 October Re (504,191) (504,191) $
16§3753605 - ES DOE Retrofits New 844,304 844,304 $
17]3754000 - 2010 VITA New 81,096 81,096 §$
75-Federal Other Total $ (4,724,102) $ (4,724,102) $
Grand Total $ 4205599 $ 4,205599 $

Printed: 1/13/2010 5:45 PM

:ranuo.\")l Grantz
(R‘gpot"ﬁf\j On.ly)

Mod 4 Pivot Table - Grant Reporting / FS_(Jan)Reporting)_PT

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson




CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2010 AMEN

DMENT

Sorted by Funding Source

Mod—-H
Reauest

Data
Amend.
Ref# FY 2010 [ Amend. Change Expenses Total
Funding Source by FS|Program/Purpose Prior LA to Sources Change Net Change
01-Cherokee Nation 111010280 - General Fund Operations LA 26-09 2,326 2,326 § -
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 2,326 $ 2,326 $ -
05-Vehicle Tax 2[1051000 - MVT: Public Schools & Seq. HS [New 2,564,880 2,564,880 $ -
3[1051010 - MVT: SHS LA 21-09 103,242 103,242 § -
4/1051011 - MVT: Head Start LA 21-09 8,173 8,173 § -
511051012 - MVT: Immersion LA 21-09 17,769 17,769 § -
611052000 - MVT: Highways-Const LA 21-09 559,173 559,173 §$ -
711052010 - MVT: Highways-Admin LA 21-09 130,685 130,685 $ -
8]1054100 - MVT: Local Law Enforcement LA 21-09 (81,437) (81,437) $ -
05-Vehicle Tax Total $ 3,302,485 $ 3,302,485 $ -
08-Housing Proceeds | 9]1082400 - Proceeds of Sale |LA 21-09 1,387,388 1,387,388 $ -
08-Housing Proceeds Total $ 1,387,388 § 1,387,388 § -
19-Department of Transportatii  10{3190000 - FHWA Roads INew 3,027,641 3,027641 $ -
19-Department of Transportation Total $ 3,027,641 $ 3,027,641 $ -
22-DOI - Self Governance | 113222470 - SG H.I.P. |LA 21-09 (170,091) (170,091) $ -
22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ (170,091) $ (170,091) $ -
32-IHS - Self Governance He. 12]3325000 - MIS LA 21-09 2,349,422 2,349,422 § -
133329010 - Hastings Facilities Improvements [New 4,000,000 4,000,000 $ -
14)3329030 - Health Equipment Replacement LA 23-09 6,145,348 6,145,348 $ -
153329080 - Salina Dentai Equipment LA 23-09 2,550,000 2,550,000 $ -
32-IHS - Self Governance Health Total $ 15044,770 $ 15,044,770 $ -
33-IHS-Self Governance-T EH  16[3336000 - ES Water Sewer ILA 21-09 (6,698,937) (6,698,937) $ -
33-IHS-Self Governance-T E H Total $ (6,698,937) $  (6,698,937) $ -
56-NAHASDA 1713560636 - 06 IHP Land Acquisition LA 21-09 (46,294) (46,294) $ -
18/3560800 - Modernization LA 21-09 (32,710) (32,710) $ -
19)3560801 - Modernization-Road Improvemen{LA 21-09 (64,051) (64,051) $ -
20[3568844 - ES Housing Rehabilitation LA 21-09 (301,932) (301,932) $ -
21]3568882 - ES Monitoring TERO LA 21-09 (4,221) (4221) $ -
56-NAHASDA Total $ (449,208) $ (449,208) $ -
90-Special Revenue-Other |  22]3901810 - JOM Conf Special Registr ILA 21-09 34,537 34,537 $ -
90-Special Revenue-Other Total $ 34,537 $ 34,537 $ -
96-Capital Projects | 23[7966000 - Vinita Clinic Construction |New 30,000,000 30,000,000 $ -
96-Capital Projects Total $ 30,000,000 $ 30,000,000 $ -
Grand Total $ 45480911 $ 45480,911 § -

Printed: 2/17/2010 8:22 AM

Mod 4 Pivot Table.xisx / FS_(4)_PT

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson




0i0z/EL/L 'sueaz @ 01028210 ¥sanbas y-pop yum 66y

008°20Z'c6S  $ sanbay p-popy Joye jejoy
L16'08Y'SY $  1senbay y-popy
WOL uer u pddv (865'85Z) $ papuawy g-popy
618°118°c ¢ 28V°S86°LVS $ 922'GZ6°SZ  $ Z8LILP $ vesTv9'les  § 90e°26v°LSS  $ 9//'S26'G2  § 0eS L25'ss  § g0y
0 0 (4] 0 (4] 0 0 0 aunog Buipuny sjoaloid jepden
0 8EV'L9L'E 02e's9s 0 811'209'2 g€’ /9L'e 8EV'L9L'E 0 @ainog Butpung so1n8g 198Q
000252 088'294 0 £59'8 122'651 088'6ip SL0've 698'G6E aounog Buipung sayio
[AX R AN4 £50'088'} 0 0 £50'988'} 685'020'% SL0°'LLp'2 0/5'695'L 82inog Buipuny ssudisjug
118'GL €2i'ol 0 0 X AN ] 000'98 0 000'98 1s Butpun |00 asea jewssy
0 0 (4] 0 0 0 0 0 aa1nog Buipuny joo4 abuny
166'v6. (859'885) 0 (zsv'svL'0g) vz8'gsi ‘og £62'902 0 £62'902 218 Buipung jood 1509 1a11pUy
65t'pS2 8v5's99 0 £62'29 §G2'€09 L00'0v6 ole'sst 169'18. 20inog Buipung ajeauy
0 §26'09. 0 sie'zs 0L'8.9 62609/ 0 626'09. 8213 Burpuny ewoyepio 4o sielg
0 9.0'Lv2'y 000'G2y ££8'0} Epelil'e 9.0'L¥2'y 0 9.0 e’y ao1nog Bulpuny jeyiQ jesspaq
0 6L7'8LE"L 0 141447 G96'€.G'9 6Li'8LE"L 0 6L7'81E"L @2inog Buipung Joge jo ideg
0 9G8°€62'e 0 00.'62¢ 961'v96'2 958'€62'E 0 958'€62'E 90Inog Bulpung yd43
0 000'l2's 0 0L6'20¥ 060°208'Z 000'G12'E 0 000'sic'e 1g Buipuny spaaooid Bursnop
0 206'022'29 SL0'9v0'2 gzl'evl's 19L°LEb'9S 206'022'29 G08°'G0S 160'G12'19 aoinog Bupuny gnH
0 068'662'L 0 so0z'ee) G89'9/1°L 068'662"1 ¥60'29 96.'l€2') 8215 Buipung uoeanpg jo jdag
0 6.0'ezv'9l 0 £02'065 9/8'2€8'G1L 6.0'€2h'9L 960'6€8 £86'€85'GL 8anog Buipun4 yvasn
0 008'261'9¢ 000'08 £22'v98'2 L15'8ve'ee 008'261'9¢ 0zL'82L 080'¥9b'GE danog Buipuny jessuag) SHHQ
0 000'00% 000°'0.€ 0 000°'0€ 000'00% 0 000°00% d21g Buipungy Areuoneiosiq SH
0 G8S'GLY 0 zer'o9 €GL'GLY G85'GLY 0 G8S'GLY 213 Buipung ayo Ao9 YIS SHI
0 €7L'€69'v) 0 860°'L2Y Sv9'zie'yL EVL'€69'VL 0 £72'€69'v g Bupung H3 L A0O jlag SHI
0 §99'906'1/1 8E1'.92'e 0.2'588'L) LSY'e51'95) G99'906'LL1 0 S99'906'L L1 18 Buipung yyesy Ao9 y1os SHI
0 809'2#0'c2 0 £r9'604') G96'/€6'L2 809'Lb0'c2 0 809'.¥0'c2 sanog Bulpung /4-2011d 10Q
0 0ge'ese's 0 0 oez'ese's oez'ege’s 0 oeeg'ege's 2.3 pud uonepodsuel] jo idaq
0 £00'v2e'sh ¥98'66% glLe'zze £28°105'2P £00'v2E'eh 0 £00'v2E'sh 21g Buipung speoy Ao9 yas 10g
0 066'G89'C1L 000'0% 08e'lelL' oLL'8lg'Ly 066'G89'2L 009'6. 06€'909'21 82.1nog Butpun4 Ao9 yj8s 100
0 626'8.5'3L 0 80Z'60L'L LzL'e9v'LL 626'8.5'81 0 626'8.5'81 30.nog Butpung fessuag |0q
0 000°0L 0 0 000'0L 000'0L 0 000'0L sounog Buipuny pun jusueuwusy
0 G95'9vE'ZL £01°082 0S.'sop zLL'o94'L G95'9pE'ZL 0 S95'9pE'2L 8015 Buipuny xej. ajoyap Jojop
0 299'8%0'92 ZSP'YoLLL €Ll'62¢ 1€0'GSS'vL 299'8v0'9z 986'12/'G) 9.9'92¢'0L 8015 Butpung xe_sjany Jojop
0 9/1'064'G. 786'/89'9 ¥8G'0LE'S 800'26.'c9 9/1'064'GL 169'291'2 6.p'229'cL 82.nog Buipung pspung Ajjequ)
13N |eyo) INQ saajsues) *dx3 “11pu| ‘dx3 j9011 |ejot uj siajsues) SINUAA3Y wuhagucsm

3sanbay ¢ popy Buipnjou)
0102 ¥V3A TVvOSId ¥O4d
1390n49 JAISNIHINHINOD



